

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 25

COMPASS GROUP USA, INC. D/B/A
CHARTWELLS DINING SERVICES

and

Cases 25-CA-134883
25-CA-136328

UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS
UNION, LOCAL 700, a/w UNITED FOOD AND
COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION, AFL-CIO

GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

Caridad Austin
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region Twenty-Five
Minton-Capehart Federal Building, Room 238
575 North Pennsylvania Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Phone: (317) 226-5295
Fax: (317) 226-5103
E-mail: caridad.austin@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

III. ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) When It Created an Impression of Surveillance and Interrogated Employees About Their Union Membership, Activities, and Sympathies 7

 B. Respondent Violated Section 8(a)(1) and (3) of the Act When It Disciplined Joyceanna Pettigrew for Raising Concerted Complaints and Informed Her That Her Discipline Was for Raising Concerted Complaints 8

IV. CONCLUSION AND REMEDY REQUESTED 14

V. PROPOSED NOTICE 14

TABLE OF CASES

Lucky Cab Co., 360 NLRB No. 43, slip op. at 4 (Feb. 20, 2014) 9

Manno Electric, 321 NLRB 278 (1996) 9

Masland Industries, Inc. & Masland Transportation, Inc., 311 NLRB 184, 197 (1993) 10

NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp., 462 U.S. 393 (1983)..... 9

Robert Orr/Sysco Food Services, LLC, 343 NLRB 1183, 1184 (2004)..... 9

Rossmore House, 269 NLRB 1176, 1177 (1984)..... 7

Scheid Electric, 355 NLRB 160 (2010)..... 7

Wright Line, A Division of Wright Line, Inc., 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), enfd. 662 F.2d
899 (1st Cir. 1981), cert. denied 455 U.S. 989 (1982)..... 9

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 25

COMPASS GROUP USA, INC. D/B/A
CHARTWELLS DINING SERVICES

and

Cases 25-CA-134883
25-CA-136328
